# UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO - STUDENT ACCOUNTS JOHN H. DANIELS FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN (FALD) 2015 - 2016 FALL-WINTER SESSION FEE SCHEDULES

#### INTERNATIONAL FEES

These fee tables summarize the fees for students admitted to the Faculty of Architecture, Landscape & Design(FALD) including those who transferred from the Faculty of Arts & Science (FAS), University of Toronto Mississauga (UTM) or University of Toronto Scarborough (UTSC).

### THESE FEE TABLES SUMMARIZE THE FOLLOWING FEES:

- 1 a) Program: Flat rate amount charged to all students in a program; there may be a full-time and/or part-time rate.
- 1 b) Course: Fees are assessed on a course by course basis. When a course is added, the course fee is charged immediately, regardless of when the course begins. When a course is canceled, the course fee is reversed in accordance with the refund schedule applicable to the student's program. □
- Note: A minimum charge of \$256.00 will be charged to students who cancel their registration in this session in a program (degree or non-degree program) on or after the published date for the first day of classes for the Fall-Winter Session
- 2) Incidental: Compulsory fees for campus and student services.
- 3) System Access: Fee for access to the Student Web Service (SWS/ROSI).
- 4) Ancillary: Fees for specific courses or programs are displayed in the Tuition Charges section of the SWS/ROSI invoice.
- 5) University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP): UHIP is compulsory for all international students as well as recent permanent residents and returning Canadian citizens who are in their 3 month OHIP wait period. International students who have been exempted from UHIP must request this exemption every year at the UHIP office.

## FOR STUDENT FEE BILLING PURPOSES, FEES ARE BILLED ON A SESSIONAL BASIS.

## The two sessions are:

- 1) Fall-Winter session (September to April): The Fall-Winter session invoice summarizes both the Fall (September to December) term & Winter (January to April) term fees.
- 2) Summer session (May to August): The Summer session invoice summarizes the Summer session fees.

#### New! Effective 2015 Fall - 2016 Winter session, students will have the option to pay fees:

- a) on a sessional basis (both Fall and Winter together) by the Fall term fee payment deadline, or
- b) by term (separate Fall and Winter term payments) as per the new fee payment and monthly service charge billing schedules that can be viewed at www.fees.utoronto.ca or by clicking on the Guide to Reading Your Invoice and Invoice FAQs link on the online invoice.

Bachelors of Arts, Architectural Studies or Visual Studies										
Table 1A: Program Fee - Full-time International Students										
(enrolled in 3.5 credits or more in the Fall-Winter session) New Program Fee Billing Threshold										
Fall-Winter Session	Program Fees	Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees <i>(Note 5)</i>	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 6)	Total	Notes					
Admitted to FALD in 2015 Summer or 2015-2016 Fall-Winter	\$38,460.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$40,336.86	1) No matter how many courses you intend to enrol in eventually, all students will INITIALLY be charged a Program Fee. 2) Students who are enrolled in a course load of 3.5 to 6.0 credits in fall-winter session will be charged a Program Fee*. For fee calculatio purposes, course load is determined with the following formula: F+Y courses (as of September 27) + S courses (as of January 24) = course load. *Exception: students who are enrolled in 3.5 or more, but have final standing in 3.0 or fewer F courses and no Y or S courses as of					
Admitted to FALD in 2014 Summer or 2014-2015 Fall-Winter	\$37,040.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$38,916.86	January 24 are eligible to have their fees assessed on a Per-Course basis.  NOTES:  A) Course load for fee calculation purposes includes your F, Y and S section code courses in the 2015 FALL and the 2016 WINTER session.  B) The F+Y course load count determined on September 27 will be fix for the entire session even if F or Y courses are cancelled after September 27.  3) Students who enrol in a course load of 3.0 credits or fewer INOTE					
Admitted to FALD in 2013 Summer or 2013-2014 Fall-Winter	\$35,360.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$37,236.86	F+Y course load on September 27 must be less than 3.5 credits] can request a change to Per-Course fees after enrolling in courses, by contacting the J.H. Daniels Faculty Office of the Registrar and Studer Services. NOTE: Monthly service charges are calculated on outstand balances in November.  4) In late January, students' course loads will be reviewed, and if eligible for Per-Course fees, your academic fees will be amended retroactively, however, the service charges will not be amended.					
Admitted to FALD in 2012 Summer or 2012-2013 Fall-Winter	\$32,970.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$34,846.86	There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your invoice on ROSI.     Information about UHIP can be viewed at http://cie.utoronto.ca/Programs/University-Health-Insurance-Plan.htm					

# UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO - STUDENT ACCOUNTS JOHN H. DANIELS FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN (FALD) 2015 - 2016 FALL-WINTER SESSION FEE SCHEDULES

## INTERNATIONAL FEES

				t-time and Full-tim		
	(enrolle	_	_	tered with Accessa Fall-Winter session	•	(Note 7) Fee Billing Threshold
Fall-Winter Session	Initial Course Load	Course Fees	Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 5)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 6)	Total	Notes
Admitted to FALD in 2015 Summer or 2015-2016 Fall-Winter	0.5	\$3,846.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$4,894.98	1) No matter how many courses you intend to enrol in eventually, all students will INITIALLY be
	1.0	\$7,692.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$8,740.98	charged a Program Fee.  2) Students who are enrolled in a course load of 3.5
	1.5	\$11,538.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$12,586.98	to 6.0 credits in the fall-winter session will be charged a Program Fee*. For fee calculation
	2.0	\$15,384.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$16,432.98	purposes, course load is determined with the following formula: F+Y courses (as of September
	2.5	\$19,230.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$20,278.98	
	3.0	\$23,076.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$24,952.86	more, but have a final standing in 3.0 or fewer F courses and no Y or S courses as of January 24 are eligible to have their fees assessed on a Per-Course
Admitted to FALD in 2014 Summer or 2014-2015	0.5	\$3,704.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$4,752.98	
	1.0	\$7,408.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$8,456.98	A) Course load for fee calculation purposes includes your F, Y and S section code courses in the 2015
	1.5	\$11,112.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$12,160.98	FALL and the 2016 WINTER session.  B) The F+Y course load count determined on
	2.0	\$14,816.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$15,864.98	September 27 will be fixed for the entire session even if F or Y courses are cancelled after September
Fall-Winter	2.5	\$18,520.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$19,568.98	27. 3) Students who enrol in a course load of 3.0
	3.0	\$22,224.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$24,100.86	credits or fewer [NOTE: F+Y course load on September 27 must be less than 3.5 credits] can
	0.5	\$3,536.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$4,584.98	request a change to Per-Course fees after enrolling in courses, by contacting the J.H. Daniels Faculty
0 -1	1.0	\$7,072.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$8,120.98	Office of the Registrar and Student Services. NOTE: Monthly service charges are calculated on unpaid
Admitted to FALD in 2013 Summer or	1.5	\$10,608.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$11,656.98	Fall term fees in October, and calculated on unpaid Winter term fees in December.
2013-2014	2.0	\$14,144.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$15,192.98	In late January, students' course loads will be reviewed, and if eligible for Per-Course fees, your
Fall-Winter	2.5	\$17,680.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$18,728.98	academic fees will be amended retroactively, however, the service charges will not be amended.
	3.0	\$21,216.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$23,092.86	5) There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual
	0.5	\$3,297.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$4,345.98	circumstances. Check your invoice on ROSI.  6) Information about UHIP can be viewed at http://cie.utoronto.ca/Programs/University-Health-
Admitted to FALD in 2012 Summer or 2012-2013	1.0	\$6,594.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$7,642.98	Insurance-Plan.htm 7) Students with a documented permanent
	1.5	\$9,891.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$10,939.98	disability who are required to take a reduced course load as a learning accommodation will be billed Per
	2.0	\$13,188.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$14,236.98	Course fees for a course load up to a maximum of 4.5. view Table 1C for full-time tuition fees.
Fall-Winter	2.5	\$16,485.00	\$436.98	\$612.00	\$17,533.98	
	3.0	\$19,782.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$21,658.86	
				e - Part-time Inter tered with Accessa		
		-		lits or less in the F	•	
Fall-Winter Session	Initial Course Load	Course Fees	Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 2)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 3)	Total	Notes
Admitted to FALD in 2015 Summer or	3.0	\$23,076.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$24,952.86	<ol> <li>No matter how many courses you intend to enrol in eventually, all students will INITIALLY</li> </ol>
	3.5	\$26,922.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$28,798.86	be charged a Program Fee.  2) There may be additional ancillary fees
2015-2016 Fall-Winter	4.0	\$30,768.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$32,644.86	levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your invoice
an-willer	4.5	\$34,614.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$36,490.86	on ROSI.  3) Information about UHIP can be viewed at
Admitted to	3.0	\$22,224.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$24,100.86	http://cie.utoronto.ca/Programs/University- Health-Insurance-Plan.htm
FALD in 2014 Summer or	3.5	\$25,928.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$27,804.86	4) Students with a documented permanent disability who are required to take a reduced
2014-2015 Fall-Winter	4.0	\$29,632.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$31,508.86	course load as a learning accommodation will be billed Per Course fees for a course load up
	4.5	\$33,336.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$35,212.86	to a maximum of 4.5. View Table 1B for part- time tuition fees.
Admitted to	3.0	\$21,216.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$23,092.86	
FALD in 2013 Summer or	3.5	\$24,752.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$26,628.86	
2013-2014 Fall-Winter	4.0	\$28,288.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$30,164.86	
. an-winter	4.5	\$31,824.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$33,700.86	
Admitted to FALD in 2012 Summer or 2012-2013 Fall-Winter	3.0	\$19,782.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$21,658.86	
	3.5	\$23,079.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$24,955.86	
	4.0	\$26,376.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$28,252.86	
. dii-willei	4.5	\$29,673.00	\$1,264.86	\$612.00	\$31,549.86	